
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

12 November 2018

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2018 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting.

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

6.  Review of Treasury Management Activity 1 April - 30 September 2018. 3 - 14

7.  Internal Audit - Monitoring Report 30 June 2018. 15 - 18

8.  Committee Work Programme 19 - 20

9.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given.



To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors J Belsey (Chairman), R de Mierre (Vice-
Chair), A Boutrup, T Dorey, Andrew Lea, L Stockwell and N Walker

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018



REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 1 APRIL – 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF: Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources 

Email: pamela.coppelman@adur-worthing.gov.uk Tel: 01903 221236 

Wards Affected: All 

Key Decision No 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The report attached as Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s treasury management
activity for the half year to 30 September 2018.

SUMMARY 

2. All transactions are in order and the performance of the service has met the
requirements of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with our shared services
provider.

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report:

(i) that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th September
2018 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from £12.698m at 31 March
2018 to £12.635m.  An additional £5m will be repaid on 19th November 2018.

(ii) the increase in investments from £31.55m at 31 March 2018 to £44.27m at 30
September 2018 (both figures exclude the £6m investment in the CCLA Local
Authorities’ Property Fund); and

4. The Committee is requested to approve the amendment of the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy to remove the
minimum sovereign credit rating requirement from investments in UK institutions.  In
the unlikely event that the UK’s sovereign rating is downgraded, the Council must still
be able to invest in UK banks and building societies.

BACKGROUND 

5. The Treasury Management function of this Council has been provided by Adur and
Worthing Councils as a shared service since October 2010.  This has enabled the
cost of the service to be reduced whilst giving access to specialist advice and the
administration skills of a larger authority.  The SLA was extended for a further three
years from 18th October 2016.

6. The 2018-19 Treasury Management Half Year Report produced by the Group
Accountant (Strategic Finance) is attached at Appendix 1.  Members should note that
this report format and level of detail is similar to that presented to the other authorities
in the shared service and whilst it may appear to contain much in the way of industry
knowledge, it would reward careful reading by those with an interest.

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:pamela.coppelman@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

BACKGROUND  
 
7. For those Members seeking a summary, the key points are that the shared service 

has adhered to all borrowing limits and counterparty lending limits approved in the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement; interest earned on investments is 
significantly higher than forecast, due to a higher average cash flow balance, whilst 
interest on borrowing is in line with the bud
[...]
market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.” 

 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 

 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(revised 2017). 

 
 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  
 

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets 
out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities. 

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 5



 

 
2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 

manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 
 
3. Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 

including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - 
for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year. 

 
4. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 

treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and administration 
of treasury management decisions. 

 
5. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 

and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated body is the 
Audit Committee. 

 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of  
Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 
 

 An economic update for the first part of the 2018/19 financial year; 
 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy; 

 

 The Council’s capital expenditure and prudential indicators; 
 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2018/19; 
 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing st
[...]
ersal of QE, which then leads to a fundamental reassessment by investors of the 
relative risks of holding bonds, as opposed to equities.  This could lead to a major 
flight from bonds to equities and a sharp increase in bond yields in the US, which 
could then spill over into impacting bond yields around the world. 

 The Bank of England is too slow in its pace and strength of increases in Bank Rate 
and, therefore, allows inflation pressures to build up too strongly within the UK 
economy, which then necessitates a later rapid series of increases in Bank Rate 
faster than we currently expect.  

 UK inflation, whether domestically generated or imported, returning to sustained 
significantly higher levels causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt 
yields.  

 
  

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 9



 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT and ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2018/19 was approved by this 
Council on 28 March 2018.  Other than the proposed removal of the minimum sovereign 
rating for the UK, there are no policy changes to the TMSS; the details in this report update 
the actual and forecast expenditure in light of the updated economic position and budgetary 
changes already approved. 

 
6.  THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL POSITION (PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS) 

 
This part of the report is structured to update: 
 

 The Council’s capital expenditure plans 
 

 How these plans are being financed 
 

 The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the prudential 
indicators  and the underlying need to borrow 

 

 Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity 
 
6.1 Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure 
 

This table shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the changes since the 
capital programme was agreed at the Budget.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.2 Changes to the Financing of the Capital Programme 
 

The table below draws togeth
[...]
ent performance 

 In accordance with the Code, it is the Council’s priority to ensure security of capital and 
liquidity, and to obtain an appropriate level of return which is consistent with the Council’s risk 
appetite.  As shown by forecasts in section 4.2, it is a very difficult investment market in terms 
of earning the level of interest rates commonly seen in previous decades as rates are very low 
and in line with the current 0.75% Bank Rate.  The continuing potential for a re-emergence of 
a Eurozone sovereign debt crisis, and its impact on banks, prompts a low risk and short term 
strategy.  Given this risk environment and the fact that increases in Bank Rate are likely to be 
gradual and unlikely to return to the levels seen in previous decades, investment returns are 
likely to remain low.  

Excluding £6m in the Local Authority Property Fund, the Council held £44.27m of investments 
as at 30 September 2018, (£31.55m at 31 March 2018) and the investment portfolio yield for 
the first 6 months of the year is 0.95% p.a. against a benchmark rate of 0.71% for 6 month 
deposits (supplied by Link Asset Services).  The Local Authority Property Fund average return 
was 4.23%. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources confirms that the approved limits within the Annual 
Investment Strategy were not breached during the first 6 months of 2018/19. 

 
The Council’s budgeted investment return for 2018/19 is £263k and performance for the year 
is currently forecast to be £90k above budget, due to much higher average cash balances 
than anticipated. 
 

7.2    Investment Counterparties  
 

The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the TMSS was amended by 
approval of the report submitted to the Audit Committee on 24th July 2018, together with the 
annual review of treasury management activity for 2017/18.  The CCLA Public Sector Deposit 
Fund was added to the list of specified Money Market Funds, to take advantage of the best 
interest rates receivab
[...]
e is unlikely to materially 
affect the commonly used types of treasury management investments but more specialist 
types of investments, (e.g. pooled funds, third party loans, commercial investments), are 
likely to be impacted.  However the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), is currently conducting a consultation for a temporary override to 
allow English local authorities time to adjust their portfolio of investments.  The impact on the 
Council is likely to be minimal.  Members will be updated when the result of this consultation 
is known.  
 

10.3  Changes in risk appetite 
The 2018 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes have placed enhanced importance on risk 
management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g. for moving surplus cash into 
or out of certain types of investment funds or other types of investment instruments, this 
change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ attention in treasury 
management update reports. 

 
 

10.4 Member Training 
The treasury advisors for the shared treasury management service, Link Asset Services, 
provided a training session for Members on the 6th June 2018.  The session included 
reviews of the Council’s Balance Sheet and current debt and investment portfolios, as well 
an overview of developments in local government treasury management and UK economic 
data.  
 
 

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 14



1 

INTERNAL AUDIT – MONITORING REPORT 30th JUNE 2018

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is twofold; to update the Committee on the progress of the
2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan and to report on the progress made in implementing
previously agreed recommendations.

Recommendation 

2. The Committee is asked to receive this report.

Background 

3. Work Completed

Since the last meeting of this Committee in September, we have completed one audit, 
being Taxi and Private Hire Drivers Licences, for which we are able to provide 
Substantial Assurance. 

This audit was undertaken after we identified during the most recent National Fraud 
Initiative data matching exercise that a number of taxi drivers were registered against 
households claiming SPD of 25%. 

Council Tax bill is based on two adults living in the property as their main home.  A 
discount of 25% applies when only one adult (aged 18 or over) lives in the property as 
their main home although for Council Tax purposes, some adults are not counted in 
working out the number of adults resident in a property.  These include full time 
students and people who are severely mentally impaired. 

In at least one case there was more than one taxi driver registered at an address.  
Where a taxi driver is living at a different address from that on his licence, the driver is 
in breach of the Taxi Licence which could be suspended. 

Our testing confirmed that documentation produced by Taxi and Private Hire drivers 
was consistent with being resident at the addresses where the SPD was being 
claimed.  We have therefore passed details of those who appear to be claiming SPD 
to the Council’s Revenues and Benefits team for further investigation. 

During this review, we also looked at the process for granting Taxi and Private Hire 
Licenses to confirm that all necessary requirements had been met and evidence was 
held to support this. 

REPORT OF: Audit and Risk Manager 
Contact Officer: Gillian Edwards 

Email: gillian.edwards@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477241 
Wards Affected: All MSDC Wards 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 

2nd November 2018 

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:gillian.edwards@midsussex.gov.uk


2 

 

4. Work in Progress 

 The reviews in progress and other work that has been undertaken in the period are 
shown at Appendix A. 

 
 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Data Matching – Update 

 At the last meeting of this Committee I advised that I would provide an update on 
the last National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise, being Council Tax SPD and 
the Electoral Register.  This match is intended to identify persons who are claiming to 
live alone and who are claiming SPD, but where the Electoral Register indicates that 
more than one person is resident. 

Since that meeting, the Business Unit Leader, Revenues and Benefits has identified a 
company through a procurement process for a wider SPD review that also 
investigates these data matches and we have passed the matches to this company 
for investigation.  This work is ongoing and I will report the outcome of this work at 
the next meeting of this Committee in February 2019. 

 All work has been planned and allocated to Auditors and I am confident that the audit 
plan will be substantially complete by 31st March 2019. 

 
5. High priority findings in this period 

There were no high priority findings to report in this period. 

6. Follow Up Audits: 

We have not completed any follow up audits during this period. 

Background Papers 

• Internal Audit reports relating to 2018/2019 
• Working papers relating to 2018/2019

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 16



3 

Appendix A 

Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 

Progress Report as at 2nd November 2018 

 
Audit  Audit 

Plan 
Year 

Audit 
Opinion-

Assurance 

Number of High 
Priority 

Findings 

Comments 

A. Work Completed in the Current Period    
Taxi and Private Hire Licences 2018/19 Substantial   
     
B. Work In Progress    
     
NFI Data Matching 2018/19    
Payroll 2018/19    
XCD Post Implementation Review 2018/19    
Data Matching Extraction 2019  2018/19    
     
Follow Ups     
     
     
     
     

 

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 17



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Audit Committee to note its Work Programme for 2018/19.

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme will be
reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional business to
be agreed as required.

Recommendations 

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as set
out at paragraph 5 of this report.

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a new
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny of
emerging issues during the year.

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 is set out below:

Meeting date Item 

25 February 2019 Audit Planning Report 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Capital Strategy 
Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
Grants Certification 
Committee Work Programme 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as defined in
the Corporate Plan and Budget.

Financial Implications 

7. None.

Risk Management Implications 

8. None.

Background Papers 

None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond,  Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Audit Committee - 20 November 2018 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Review of Treasury Management Activity 1 April - 30 September 2018.
	7 Internal Audit - Monitoring Report 30 June 2018.
	7. INTERNAL AUDIT – MONITORING REPORT 30th June 2018
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation
	Background Papers
	Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019
	Progress Report as at 2nd November 2018


	8 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee
held on Tuesday, 20th November, 2018

from 7.00 pm - 7.25 pm

Present: J Belsey (Chairman)
R de Mierre (Vice-Chair)

T Dorey Andrew Lea N Walker

Absent: Councillors A Boutrup and L Stockwell

Also Present: Judy Llewellyn-Burke 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Economic Growth)
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager Crawley Borough Council
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer
Alison Hammond, Democratic Services Officer

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Boutrup and Stockwell.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Andrew Lea declared a personal interest as a serving Member of West 
Sussex County Council.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2018 were 
agreed as correct record and signed by the Chairman after noting that the post 
implementation presentation on XCD and update report on cyber threats would now 
be provided in February.  In response to a Members question it was noted that a 
sentence was incomplete in the Internal Audit monitoring report. It should have read 
“Whilst virus protection measures were in place, they were bypassed by a member of 
staff googling the website and going through the link”.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.



6. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2018. 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which stated that all 
transactions were in order and the performance of the service had met the 
requirements of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with our shared services 
provider.  He explained  the key points which were that the shared service had 
adhered to all borrowing limits and counterparty lending limits approved in the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement; interest earned on investments was 
significantly higher than forecast, whilst interest on borrowing is in line with the 
budget.  He highlighted the revised estimates for Capital Expenditure and noted that 
the capital receipts, Hurst Farm site, were now expected mid to late 2019/20 and not 
as previously reported. 
 
In response to a Members question the Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that 
the revised figures had already been presented to Cabinet in the Budget 
Management Report.  The Chairman noted that any changes would have been 
authorised and requested that a copy of the report be circulated to the Committee 
Members.  

RESOLVED

The Committee received and noted the contents of the report:

(i) that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th 
September 2018 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from 
£12.698m at 31 March 2018 to £12.635m.  An additional £5m will be 
repaid on 19th November 2018.

(ii) the increase in investments from £31.55m at 31 March 2018 to 
£44.27m at 30 September 2018 (both figures exclude the £6m 
investment in the CCLA Local Authorities’ Property Fund); and

The Committee approved the amendment of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy to remove the minimum sovereign 
credit rating requirement from investments in UK institutions.  In the unlikely event 
that the UK’s sovereign rating is downgraded, the Council must still be able to invest 
in UK banks and building societies.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2018. 

Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report which noted that the 
purpose of the report was twofold; to update the Committee on the progress of the 
2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan and to report on the progress made in implementing 
previously agreed recommendations.  She also informed the Committee that a 
Substantial Assurance had been provided following an audit on Taxi and Private Hire 
Drivers Licenses.  Other work that had been undertaken in the period was listed in 
Appendix A.  The Audit and Risk Manager noted that the Business Unit Leader 
for Revenues and Benefits had identified Data Tank through a procurement process 
for a wider Single Person Discount (SPD) review that also investigates data matches, 
such as the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Data Matching, and the matches have 
been passed to this company for investigation.  She commented that 4,000 letters 
had now been sent to review the SPD status and advised that an update report 
would follow in February 2019.  The audit plan should be substantially completed by 



31 March 2019 and additional resources were available if required to ensure the 
deadline is met.  It was noted that acronyms should be listed in full in the report, for 
the first time it is used.

In response to a Members question regarding the potential impact of Brexit, the 
External Audit and Risk Manager noted that she currently had no proposals and 
would wait for recommendations from the Auditors.  

She confirmed that under an exemption in the General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) the Council could legitimately use personal data for the detection of crime 
and any data used is encrypted and securely uploaded.  

RESOLVED

The Committee received and noted the report.

8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Members were asked to note the Work Programme.  Several Members commented 
on the number of the reports that had been rescheduled for the February meeting.  A 
discussion was held to determine whether the Chairman and Vice-Chairman could 
deal with non-urgent reports.  However the Committee meetings should be held to 
ensure transparency to the Public.  

RESOLVED

That the Committee Work Programme for 2018/19 be noted accordingly. 

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm

Chairman


